
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
  
DATE: Tuesday 14 September 2010 
  
TIME: 9.30 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle (This meeting will also be video conferenced 

at the Town Hall, Southport) 

  
 

 
 
DECISION MAKER: Councillor Moncur 
SUBSTITUTE: Councillor P. Dowd 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: Councillor Cuthbertson 

 
Councillor Preece 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Councillor Doran 
 

Councillor Howe 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Lyndzay Roberts  
 Telephone: 0151 934 2033 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: lyndzay.roberts@legal.sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give notice 
of any personal or prejudicial interest and the nature 
of that interest, relating to any item on the agenda in 
accordance with the relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 6) 

  Minutes of the meeting held on 24 August 2010.  
 

  

  4. Revised Human Resources Policy and 
Procedure for Schools 

All Wards; (Pages 7 - 
38) 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Children, 
Schools and Families  
 

  

  5. Revenue Expenditure, Capital Programme 
and Performance - 2009/10 Portfolio Final 
Accounts 

All Wards; (Pages 39 - 
64) 

  Joint report of the Strategic Director - Children, 
Schools and Families and the Interim Head of 
Finance and ICT Strategy   
 

  

  6. Home Extension for Special Guardians Who 
Reside in Wrexham 

All Wards; (Pages 65 - 
70) 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Children, 
Schools and Families  
 

  

  7. Foster Carer Home Extension Blundellsands; (Pages 71 - 
76) 

  Report of the Strategic Director - Children, 
Schools and Families  
 

  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

THURSDAY 2 SEPTEMBER 2010. 

 

16 

CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON TUESDAY 24 AUGUST 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  P.Dowd 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Preece  
 
 
27. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cuthbertson, Doran 
and Moncur and Mr. A. Bell, Church Diocesan Representative. 
 
28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
29. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2010 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
30. SPRINGBROOK RESIDENTIAL HOME - AIMING HIGH FOR 

DISABLED CHILDREN  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director, 
Children, Schools and Families reporting that as of the 1 April 2011, all 
Local Authorities would be required to provide short breaks for parents and 
carers who look after a disabled child. National consultation on draft 
regulations and statutory guidance is underway. It is considered important 
that all services within the offer have a single point of management and 
accountability. 
 
The report indicated that currently Springbrook was managed within 
Children’s Social Care, with other Residential Children’s Homes, rather 
than by the lead for Aiming High for Disabled Children (AHDC). It would 
make sense for all short breaks to be managed by one senior officer, 
Whilst AHDC funding is secure within year it was likely that in future years 
there would be a need to manage tighter budgets in a responsive manner 
to meet changing demands and circumstances. Establishing a clear and 
transparent baseline would support this activity. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES- TUESDAY 24 AUGUST 
2010 
 

17 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the transfer of responsibility for Springbrook Short Break Home 

from the Assistant Director Children’s Social Care to the Assistant 
Director Inclusion be noted; and 

 
(2) the funding of all short breaks services be reviewed in the light of 

the new statutory duty and increasing budgetary challenges going 
forward with a further report outlining proposals for the future to be 
provided to the Cabinet Member as soon as possible. 

 
 
 
31. ST. WILFRID'S CATHOLIC HIGH SCHOOL, LITHERLAND - 

OFSTED INSPECTION  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director, 
Children, Schools and Families informing of the action the Local Authority 
had taken and decisions and actions needed to take in the future in 
relation to St. Wilfrid’s Catholic High School, Litherland following the 
Ofsted report following their inspection on 23 July 2010 whereby the 
school had been placed in Special Measures. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report and the need for the Local Authority to make the decisions 
and take the actions outlined within the report be noted. 
 
 
32. CHILDREN, SCHOOLS AND FAMILIES DEPARTMENTAL PLAN 

2010/11 - STRATEGIC PRIORITIES  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director, 
Children, Schools and Families advising of the proposed Children’s 
Schools and Families 2010/11 Departmental Plan (Strategic Priorities). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the priorities and objectives within the plan be approved. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



 
 

CABINET MEMBER CHILDREN, SCHOOLS AND FAMILIES 

DATE: 
 

14 SEPTEMBER 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

REVISED HUMAN RESOURCES POLICY AND PROCEDURE FOR 
SCHOOLS 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

ALL 

REPORT OF: 
 

PETER MORGAN 
STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN, SCHOOLS AND FAMILIES 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

ANGELA RICE 
0151 934 3287 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 
NO 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
TO SEEK APPROVAL FROM THE CABINET MEMBER FOR A REVISED CAPABILITY POLICY 
AND PROCEDURE FOR SCHOOL STAFF. 
 
 
 
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
 
TO ENSURE THAT SCHOOLS ARE COMPLIANT WITH EMPLOYMENT LAW AND THAT 
ISSUES OF CAPABILTY ARE DEALT WITH IN A STRUCTURED AND TIMELY MANNER. 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
THE CABINET MEMBER IS RECOMMENDED TO APPROVE THE REVISED POLICY AND 
PROCEDURE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
NO 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate  

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the 
Minutes of the meeting. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
 
 
 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

None 

Financial: N/A 
 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2006/ 
2007 

£ 

2007/ 
2008 

£ 

2008/ 
2009 

£ 

2009/ 
2010 

£ 
Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue 

Expenditure 

    

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? 

Y/N 

When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 
Legal: 
 
 

None 

Risk Assessment: 
 
 

N/A 

Asset Management: 
 
 
 

N/A 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
ALL HEADTEACHERS WERE INVITED TO A MEETING TO DISCUSS THE NEW 
POLICY AND PROCEDURE 

Agenda Item 4

Page 8



PRIOR TO CONSULTATI
[...]
d to any new evidence that has been 

introduced, and ensure the employee has the opportunity to comment on it. 
 
1.7 Once all the relevant issues have been thoroughly explored, the Governors 

Appeals Committee should withdraw to consider what decision to come to. 
 
1.8 The Governors Appeals Committee may uphold, amend or overturn the 

previous decision given by the Headteacher/Staff Dismissal Committee. 
 
1.9 The employee should be informed verbally of the results of the appeal by the 

Governors Appeals Committee together with the full reasons for the decision 
and it should then be confirmed in writing no later than 2 working days after 
the hearing. 

 
1.10 Decisions of the Panel will be recorded by means of note taking. 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 38



 

  

 

 

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member  - Children’s Services 
Overview & Scrutiny (Children’s Services) 
 

DATE: 
 

14th  September 2010 
21st September 2010 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Revenue Expenditure, Capital Programme and 
Performance – 2009/10 Portfolio Final 
Accounts 

 
WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

 
None directly 

REPORT OF: 
 

Peter Morgan - Strategic Director – Children 
Schools & Families 
  
Interim Head of Corporate Finance & Information 
Services – John Farrell 

  
CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Nick Carbonaro – 0151 934 2620 
Michael Evans – 0151 934 4114 

 
EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 
No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To notify the Cabinet Member of the 2009/10 outturn position for the Children 
Schools and Families Portfolio. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To allow the Cabinet Member to consider whether there are any issues arising 
from the 2009/10 accounts for the Portfolio which should be referred to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Children’s Services). 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Cabinet Member is asked to: 
 
a) Note the Portfolio’s revenue expenditure outturn for 2009/10;  
b) Note the Portfolio’s capital expenditure outturn for 2009/10;  
c) Note the Portfolio’s performance indicators and data for 2009/10; and 
d) Consider whether any issues should be referred to the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee (Children’s Services) for consideration. 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

Agenda Item 5

Page 39



 

  

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the 
Minutes of the meeting. 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
None 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 

 

Financial:  
 
General Fund Revenue Budgets 
This report identifies a General Fund revenue budget overspend of £1.523m for 
2009/10 for this Portfolio. 
 
Revenue Budgets funded from the ring-fenced Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 
Within the ring-fenced DSG, schools overspent their delegated budgets by £2.615m 
resulting in school balances reducing to £11.791m.  
An underspend on the non-delegated (or centrally retained) element of the DSG, 
which amounted to £0.250m, has been added to the accumulated surplus from 
previous years. 
 
Capital Budgets 
Capital Programme outturn for 2009/10 was £27.89m compared to an estimate of 
£31.43m, resulting in a net re-phasing of expenditure of £3.54m into 2010/11.  
 
 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2010/11 
£ 

2011/12 
£ 

2012/13 
£ 

2013/14 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

 

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS 

    

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

Agenda Item 5

Page 40



 

  

 
Legal: 
 

Not appropriate 

Risk Assessment: 
 

Not appropriate 

Asset Management: 
 

Not appropriate 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS 
The Interim Head of Corporate Finance and Information Services has been 
consulted and his comments have been incorporated into this report. FD No. 477 
 

 
 
 
CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 
Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Creating Safe Communities  √  

3 Jobs and Prosperity  √  

4 Improving Health and Well-Being  √  

5 Environmental Sustainability  √  

6 Creating Inclusive Communities  √  

7 Improving the Quality of Council Services and 
Strengthening local Democracy 

√   

8 Children and Young People 
 

 √  

 

 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF 
THIS REPORT 
 
None 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 41



 

  

Revenue Expenditure, Capital Programme and Performance – 2009/10 Children 
Schools and Families Portfolio Final Accounts 
 
1 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Audit and Governance Committee considered, and approved for audit, 

the Council’s full Statement of Accounts on 30th June 2010.  This report 
outlines the 2009/10 revenue and capital outturn for the Children’s Services 
Portfolio and identifies the major variations. The report also contains details of 
the Portfolio’s operational performance in 2009/10 against its relevant 
indicators, together with comments by the Children Schools and Families 
Director, highlighting any issues that have ongoing implications for future 
years.  

 
 
2 Revenue Expenditure 2009/10 – General Fund Revenue Budgets 
 
2.1 The closure of the 2009/10 Revenue Accounts has now been completed, 

although the detail is still subject to examination by the auditors, 
PricewaterhouseCoopers.  The outturn for the Council as a whole indicates 
that General Fund Balances will increase to £3.661m, owing to an overall net 
underspend (when compared to the budgeted position) of £0.021m. 

 
2.2 The provisional outturn position for this portfolio, when compared to the 

2009/10 revenue budget, shows a net overspend of £1.523m. However, within 
this net figure there were some substantial overspends in some demand-led 
areas of the budget and some significant savings elsewhere to offset them.  

 
2.3 Th
[...]
ending areas including Independent Fostering 
Placements and Legal costs.  It is hoped that the increase will address the 
problems of underfunding from previous years, however, pressures continue 
within the budget from these areas and the need to recruit and retain Social 
Workers is an on-going priority.  This will help to reduce case loads for current 
Social Workers to a more manageable nationally recommended level.  

 
7 Recommendations 
 
7.1 The Cabinet Member is asked to: 
 

a) Note the Portfolio’s revenue expenditure outturn for 2009/10;  
b) Note the Portfolio’s capital expenditure outturn for 2009/10;  
c) Note the Portfolio’s performance indicators and data for 2009/10; and 
d) Consider whether any issues should be referred to the Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee (Children’s Services) for consideration. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 49



 

  

ANNEX A 
Children Schools & Families Portfolio 

 
Revenue Expenditure Summary 2009/10 

 
 
 

SUMMARY      

      

           

    ESTIMATE ACTUAL VARIANCE 

      2009/2010 2009/2010  

      £ £ £ 

           

        

SUMMARY       

        

SCHOOLS DELEGATED BUDGETS DSG 167,973,550 170,588,585 2,615,035 

       

SCHOOLS CENTRALLY RETAINED ITEMS DSG -7,174,550 -7,424,972 -250,422 

       

DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT INCOME DSG -160,799,000 -160,799,000 0 

        

EDUCATION 
General 
Fund 29,382,850 27,998,348 -1,384,502 

        

CHILDRENS SOCIAL CARE 
General 
Fund 29,069,550 31,976,983 2,907,433 

        

        

        

        

        

 TOTAL NET EXPENDITURE  58,452,400 62,339,944 3,887,544 

           

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 50



 

  

 
DSG Budgets 
 

Ref        

No.    ESTIMATE ACTUALS VARIANCE 

     2009/2010 2009/2010  

      £ £ £ 

  Schools Budgets      

         

1  Nursery Delegated 904,450 923,539 

2  Primary Delegated 73,770,050 74,898,931 

3  Secondary Delegated 86,383,400 87,629,290 

4  Special Delegated 6,915,650 7,136,
[...]
in under 25 year olds Higher % 

12.9 
unvalidated 22.5LLLL    -10.67% 23.2LLLL    -13.36%

NI 115 Substance misuse by young people Lower % 12.2 11LLLL    10.91% 9.8LLLL    24.49%

NI 117 

16 to 18 year olds who are not in 
education training or employment 
(NEET) Lower % 6.5 7.8☺☺☺☺    -2.56% 6.7☺☺☺☺    13.43%

NI 147 
Care leavers in suitable 
accommodation Higher % 84 89.3LLLL    0.22% 89.6LLLL    -0.11%

NI 148 
Care leavers in education 
employment or training Higher % 56 62LLLL    18.87% 63LLLL    16.98%

NI 161 
Number of Level 1 qualifications in 
literacy (including ESOL) achieved Higher Number 1601 1573☺☺☺☺    1.78% 1492☺☺☺☺    7.31%

NI 162 
Number of Entry Level qualifications 
in numeracy achieved Higher Number 203 n/avail           n/avail           

 

A
g

e
n

d
a

 Ite
m

 5

P
a

g
e
 6

4



 
 
 

 

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member Children’s Services 

DATE: 
 

14th September 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

Home Extension for Special Guardians who reside in 
Wrexham 
 

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Peter Morgan – Strategic Director – Children, Schools & 
Families  

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

Marilyn Josefsen, Interim Service Manager, Provision 
Tony Murphy, Fostering Manager 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
This Report is for consideration of a building extension that will provide bedroom 
and living space for two looked after children, Child A (born 2008) and Child B 
(born 2006), who have full care orders (Section 31 Children Act 1989) and who will 
remain in the care of their great aunt and her partner until adulthood under a 
Special Guardianship arrangement. Legal Services have been consulted and will 
make the necessary arrangements to place a charge on the property. 
 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
The Special Guardians’ accommodation is a three bed-roomed house with 
bathroom, kitchen/diner and lounge of limited size. The Special Guardians have 
two of their own children (a boy born in 1997 who is the son of the maternal great 
aunt and a girl born in 2008 who is the daughter of the Special Guardians). 
   
The Special Guardians did apply to the Fostering Service to care for the children 
when they were initially taken into care but the viability report was not approved by 
the Fostering Panel because of the financial position and the lack of space within 
the applicant’s home. The Special Guardians had a legal charge on their home 
and each of them had been made redundant. They had placed their home for sale 
with an estate agent for the purpose of settling their mortgage and outstanding 
debts. They then planned to rent a larger property in order to accommodate Child 
A and Child B.    
 
They had the support of the birthparents to make an application to the court to be 
made party to the proceedings and to apply for a Special Guardianship Order. 
 
The court approved their request to be assessed as Special Guardians and this 
report by an independent social worker was positive. They had resolved the issue 

Agenda Item 6

Page 65



 
 
 

 

of the financial charge against the property and were in a better financial position 
at that point. The Local Authority was requested to consider a Special 
Guardianship package of support under the regulations. (Adoption Act 2002 and 
the Special Guardianship Regulations 2005).  
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
The Cabinet Member is asked to consider the ongoing financial support in 
compliance with the Special Guardianship Regulations; an investment to extend 
the property in order to keep two siblings within their extended family through to 
adult life. 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the 
Minutes of the meeting.  

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS:  
Private rented accommodation was considered as an option but this would not 
give any certainty of residence and the impact that this would have on the family 
by moving from their commun
[...]
  
within the Independent Fostering Agency is  
£675.22 per child per week. 
 
The annual agency cost for the two children  =    £70,223 
 
If this Special Guardianship Order and the Package of Support is not granted, the 
options for the children are long-term foster care or adoption if it is in their best 
interests. The use of the agency placement would continue until the permanent 
placement of the children is determined. 
 
Recommendation  
The Special Guardianship Order would ensure that the children remain within the 
extended family and maintain links to the birth family.  
 
The cost of the support plan would be offset against the potential Independent 
Fostering Agency cost, and the future regular provision of the fostering allowances is 
dependent on the rights to welfare benefits and potential future employment. The 
annual review of circumstances entails a means tested financial report to assess the 
level of support to be provided. 
 
The current position 
The projected cost for the construction is quoted to be £21860 + vat. There would also 
be the costs of plans and building consent, which is budgeted at £1000. 
 
The legal Department will establish contractual obligations between the Special 
Guardians and Sefton MBC in relation to a legal charge being made against the 
property which will be enforced ie become payable in full if the carers sell the property. 
 

 
Recommendations 
The Cabinet Member is asked to approve: 
 
Expenditure for the purpose built 2-storey extension for the house in Wrexham as a 
means of providing permanency for Child A and Child B, two looked after children aged 
22 months and 4 years respectively. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

   

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member Children’s Services 

DATE: 
 

14th September 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

Foster Carer Home Extension  

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

Blundellsands  

REPORT OF: 
 

Peter Morgan – Strategic Director - Children, Schools & 
Families 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

Marilyn Josefsen, Interim Service Manager, Provision  
Tony Murphy, Fostering Manager 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
This Report is for consideration of a building extension that will provide bedroom 
and living space for two looked after children who have full care orders (Section 31 
Children Act 1989) and who will remain in the care of their aunt until adulthood. 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
The current carer is the children’s aunt and her accommodation is a rented 
tenancy with One Vision.  The aunt’s property is a three bed-roomed house with 
bathroom, kitchen and open lounge of limited size. The aunt has of two of her own 
two children (both girls and aged 19 and 16 respectively) still living with her and 
each daughter has her own bedroom.  For the last four years, since being placed 
with their aunt, the two looked after children (a boy, Child A aged 7 and a girl, 
Child B, aged 9 years) have shared their aunt’s bedroom with their aunt.  This 
arrangement falls outside of the Fostering National Minimum Standards 
(accommodation suitability for children) and the sleeping arrangements are not 
meeting the children’s individual needs nor are they affording the aunt with any 
kind of privacy.  
 
The aunt does not want to move from her home, her community or support 
networks and she does not want to move her niece and nephew from their school 
and friends.  There is no suitable alternative accommodation within the area.  The 
only option to keep the children within this permanent placement with their aunt 
would   be to extend their home. 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
The Cabinet Member is asked to consider the intention to invest in an extension to 
the property in order to keep two siblings within their extended family. Given the 
ages of the children and their familial attachments with their aunt and cousins and 
their birth father the option of adoption has not been deemed appropriate.  
 
 
 

Agenda Item
[...]
 offered to project manage the design and build of a two 
storey extension.  
 
The inclusive costs are from architectural to planning and from building to site clearance 
are in the region of £65250. This is an estimated cost, as One Vision will be going to 
tender in the next month for the work to be undertaken.  
 
One Vision will not charge any management or service fees to Children Schools and 
Families, and because of the capital investment by Children Schools and Families, 
there will be favourable nominations agreements in place should the aunt move from 
the property. Sefton Council has ‘nomination rights’ to 75% of One Vision Housing 
properties and this principal is further developed under the new sub-regional choice 
based lettings system/policy. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 74



 
 
 

   

 
Alternative Arrangements 
If the children were unable to remain in the care of their aunt, an alternative fostering 
arrangement would need to be identified. Sefton does not have any permanent foster 
carers and this would mean that a permanent placement with an Independent Fostering 
Agency (IFA) would need to be identified. 
 
The approximate cost for an IFA Placement = £800 per week per child 
The potential cost until the age of 18 years is 
For Child A, age 7 yrs, 11 years in care  = £800x52x11 =  £457,600 
For Child B, age 9 yrs, 9 years in care  = £800x52x 9  =  £374,400 
         Total £832,000 
 
 
The current Fostering Allowances for the children until age 18years 
Child A aged 7years   =       £  78,832 
Child B aged 9 years  =       £  66,144 
         Total £144,976 
 
Differential in cost for current placement  =    £687,024 
Less cost of extension    =   £  65,000 
Potential Total Saving    =   £622,024 
 
Recommendations 
The Cabinet Member is asked to approve: 
 
The investment of £65,000 to potentially save £622,024.  
 
The Investment is for the purpose built 2-storey extension as a means of providing 
permanency for looked after children Child A and Child B, aged 7 and 9 years 
respectively. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Revised Human Resources Policy and Procedure for Schools
	5 Revenue Expenditure, Capital Programme and Performance - 2009/10 Portfolio Final Accounts
	6 Home Extension for Special Guardians Who Reside in Wrexham
	7 Foster Carer Home Extension



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

THURSDAY 23 SEPTEMBER, 2010. 

 

17 

CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON TUESDAY 14 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Moncur 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Cuthbertson and Preece 

Mr. R Gregson, Sefton Governors Forum 
 
 
33. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received.  
 
35. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 August 2010 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 
 
36. REVISED HUMAN RESOURCES POLICY AND PROCEDURE 

FOR SCHOOLS  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director, 
Children, Schools and Families seeking approval for a revised Capability 
Policy and Procedure for school staff. 
 
A copy of the Capability Policy and Procedure were attached as an 
appendix to the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the revised Capability Policy and procedure for school staff be 
approved.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES- TUESDAY 14 
SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

18 

37. REVENUE EXPENDITURE, CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND 

PERFORMANCE - 2009/10 PORTFOLIO FINAL ACCOUNTS  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the joint report of the Strategic Director, 
Children, Schools and Families and the Interim Head of Finance and ICT 
Strategy which informed of the final 2009/10 outturn position for the 
Children, Schools and Families Portfolio.   
  
RESOLVED:   That 
  
(1) the Children, Schools and Families Portfolio’s revenue expenditure 

outturn for 2009/10 be noted; 
  
(2) the Children, Schools and Families Portfolio’s capital expenditure 

outturn for 2009/10 be noted; 
  
(3) the Children, Schools and Families Portfolio’s performance 

indicators and data for 2009/10 be noted. 
 
 
38. HOME EXTENSION FOR SPECIAL GUARDIANS WHO RESIDE 

IN WREXHAM  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director, 
Children, Schools and Families seeking approval to continue the ongoing 
support for two children residing in Wrexham in compliance with the 
Special Guardianship Regulations; and expenditure to extend the family 
home to provide bedroom and living space for the two looked after children 
in the care of their great aunt and partner until adulthood under a Special 
Guardianship arrangement. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) subject to the appropriate financial clearance, the expenditure to 

extend the family home to provide bedroom and living space for two 
looked after children in the care of their great aunt and partner until 
adulthood under a Special Guardianship arrangement as detailed 
within the report be approved; and 

 
 
(2) Cabinet be requested to include the above expenditure in the 

Children, Schools and Families Capital Programme. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CABINET MEMBER - CHILDREN'S SERVICES- TUESDAY 14 
SEPTEMBER 2010 
 

19 

39. FOSTER CARER HOME EXTENSION  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director, 
Children, Schools and Families seeking approval to build a two-storey 
extension that would provide bedroom and living space for two looked 
after children who have full Care Orders under Section 31 of the Children’s 
Act 1989, and in the care of their aunt. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be deferred to allow Officers to obtain the appropriate 
financial clearance. 
 
40. PROVISION OF AFTER SCHOOL CLUB AND KITCHEN 

EXTENSIONS AT NORWOOD PRIMARY SCHOOL, SOUTHPORT  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Strategic Director, 
Communities advising of tenders received in respect of a proposed After 
Schools Club and Kitchen Extensions at Norwood Primary School, 
Southport. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the lowest tender from D.Henderson, Southport in the sum of 

£211,264.00 for a proposed After Schools Club and Kitchen 
Extensions at Norwood Primary School, Southport be accepted; 

 
(2) the Acting Head of Corporate Legal Services be requested to enter 

into a formal contract  with the successful tenderer. 
 
 


